

STATE OF MINNESOTA IN COURT OF APPEALS

A23-0620

Dr. Jane Doe, Mary Moe, and Our Justice,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

vs.

State of Minnesota, Governor of Minnesota,
Attorney General of Minnesota,
Minnesota Commissioner of Health,
Minnesota Board of Medical Practice, and
Minnesota Board of Nursing,

Defendants-Appellees,

and

Mothers Offering Maternal Support (“MOMS”)
Proposed Intervenor-Appellant.

APPELLANT’S PRINCIPLE BRIEF

April King MN
#0308481 Howse &
Thompson, P.A.
3189 Fernbrook Ln N
Plymouth, MN 55447
aking@howselaw.com
(763) 577-0150

Teresa Stanton Collett,
TX #24033514
3195 Red Oak Drive
Eagan, Minnesota 55121
(651) 271-2958
Teresa.S.Collett@gmail.com
Admitted *pro hac vice*

*Attorneys for Proposed Intervenor
Defendant-Appellant Mothers
Offering
Maternal Support (“MOMS”)*

Counsel continued on next page

Liz Kramer MN #0325089
Solicitor General
Jennifer Olson MN #0391356
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 1400,
St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-2131
(651) 757-1010 (Voice)
(651) 282-5832 (Fax)
liz.kramer@ag.state.mn.us

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellees

Jessica Braverman MN # 397332
Christy L. Hall MN # 392627
GENDER JUSTICE
200 University Ave. West, Ste. 200
St. Paul, MN 55103
651-789-2090
jess.braverman@genderjustice.us
christy.hall@genderjustice.us

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i
ARGUMENT..... 1

I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO HEAR MOMS’ APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DENIAL OF INTERVENTION. 1

A. MOMS’ right to appeal denial of intervention is not dependent on appealing the final judgment of the trial court. 1

B. MOMS has standing to pursue this appeal because members have lost the constitutional right to guide their minor daughters responding to unplanned pregnancies and the valuable statutory rights to be notified of their daughters’ intention to obtain abortions. 3

 1. *MOMS’ interest is direct and substantial.* 3

 2. *MOMS has sufficiently alleged injury in fact.*..... 6

II. MOMS’ MOTION TO INTERVENE MET ALL REQUIREMENTS FOR INTERVENTION BY RIGHT. 9

A. MOMS’ motion to intervene was timely. 9

 1. *Reading a newspaper story does not equal knowledge of the “constitutional implications of this lawsuit” or knowledge that MOMS rights were threatened.*..... 9

 2. *If MOMS is allowed to intervene, the parties will be in the same position as if Officials had defeated Providers Motion for Summary Judgment on Challenges to the Parental Notification Law.*..... 11

B. MOMS has a cognizable interest in the subject of this litigation. 14

 1. *MOMS’ interest is direct and concrete.* 14

 2. *The district court erred in equating the rights of parents with those of foster parents.* 15

C. The loss of the statutory right to notice and the right to sue for the denial of notice gravely impairs MOMS’ members right to direct the care of their daughters. 17

D.	Officials failed to adequately represent MOMS’ interest.	17
1.	<i>The federal presumption of the adequacy of representation by Officials does not apply in this case.</i>	18
2.	<i>MOMS has satisfied the minimal burden to establish inadequacy of representation under this Court’s precedents.</i>	19
3.	<i>Officials’ positional conflict of interest are sufficient to establish the inadequacy of their representation of MOMS’ interests.</i>	22
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION BY DENYING MOMS PERMISSIVE INTERVENTION.....	23
	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Cases

<i>Conant v Robins, Kaplan, Miller & Ciresi, L.L.P.</i> , 603 N.W. 2d 143 (Minn. Ct. App. 1999)	4
<i>Doe v. Gomez</i> , 542 N.W.2d 17 (Minn. 1995).....	20
<i>Doe v. State</i> , No. 62-CV-19-3868, 2022 WL 2662998 (Minn. Dist. Ct. July 11, 2022)	passim
<i>Erickson v. Bennett</i> , 409 N.W.2d 884 (Minn. Ct. App. 1987)	9, 10, 11
<i>Harbal v. Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul</i> , 449 N.W.2d 442 (Minn. Ct. App. 1989).....	11
<i>In re Welfare of Children of Coats</i> , 633 N.W.2d 505 (Minn. 2001).....	18
<i>In the Matter of the Welfare of C.J.</i> , 481 N.W.2d 861 (Minn. Ct. App.1992).....	16
<i>Marzitelli v. City of Little Canada</i> , 582 N.W.2d 904 (Minn. 1998).....	2
<i>Mingen v. Mingen</i> , 679 N.W.2d 724 (Minn. 2004).....	2
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Schumacher</i> , 392 N.W.2d 197 (Minn. 1986)	17
<i>Norman v. Refsland</i> , 383 N.W.2d 373 (Minn. 1986)	1
<i>Snyder’ Drug Store Inc. v. Minnesota State Bd. of Pharmacy</i> , 221 N.W.2d 162 (Minn. 1974)	6
<i>SooHoo v Johnson</i> , 731 N.W.2d 815 (Minn. 2007)	16
<i>SST, Inc. v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 288 N.W.2d 225 (Minn., 1979)	11
<i>Star Int’l Trucks Inc. v. Navistar, Inc.</i> 837 N.W.2d 320 (Minn. Ct. App. 2013)	3
<i>State Auto and Cas Underwriters v. Lee</i> , 57 N.W.2d 573 (Minn. 1977).....	11
<i>Valentine v. Lutz</i> , 512 N.W.2d 868 (Minn. 1994)	15

Federal Cases

<i>Arc of Iowa v Reynolds</i> , 24 F.4th 1162 (8th Cir. 2022)	8
<i>Athens Lumber Co., Inc. v. Fed. Elections Comm’n</i> , 690 F.2d 1364 (11th Cir. 1982).....	15

<i>Brown v Entertainment Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	6
<i>Community Schools v Seattle School Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	7, 8
<i>Dept. of Commerce v New York</i> , 139 S Ct 2551 (2019).....	8
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228 (2022)	21
<i>Jenkins by Agyei v. Missouri</i> , 967 F.2d 1245 (8th Cir. 1992).....	2
<i>Kansas Pub. Employees Retirement Sys. v Reimer & Koger Assoc., Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 1304 (8th Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Keith v. Dailey</i> , 764 F.2d 1265 (7th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Liddell v. Special Admin. Bd. of Transitional Sch. Dist. of City of St. Louis</i> , 894 F.3d 959 (8th Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>Little Rock Sch. Dist. v. Pulaski Ct. Special Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 738 F.2d 82 (8th Cir. 1984)	2, 3
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	17
<i>Northland Family Clinic, Inc. v. Cox</i> , 487 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Parham v J. R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	6
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Holy Name of Jesus and Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	5, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. Inc. v. Citizens for Community Action</i> , 558 F.2d 861 (1977)	21
<i>Resort Timeshare Resales v. Stuart</i> , 764 F. Supp. 1495 (S.D. Fla. 1991).....	15
<i>S.E.C. v Flight Transp. Corp.</i> , 699 F.2d 943 (8th Cir. 1983).....	3
<i>Sierra Club v Robertson</i> , 960 F.2d 83 (8th Cir. 1992).....	21
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality and Reform</i> . 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	16
<i>Troxel v Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	16
<i>Tweedle v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 527 F.3d 664 (8th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>United States v. Union Elec. Co.</i> , 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995).....	2, 14, 17
<i>Whitewood v. Wolf</i> , 2014 WL 12479642 (M.D. Penn. Feb. 6, 2014)	15

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 144.343 subd. 2-5passim

Court Rules

Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 103.02(j)..... 1
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 126..... 3
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 132.01(b) 25

Other Authorities

Amicus Brief of The Elliot Institute in Support of Petitioners in *Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022) 7
Brief for State of New York, *et al.* as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees, *Marshall v. Robinson*, (11th Cir. 2020) (No. 20-11401) 22
Brief for State of New York, *et al.* as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *In re Abbott*, 954 F.3d 772, 780 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 22
Brief for the State of New York *et al.* as Amici Curiae Supporting Application for a Stay, *Danco Laboratories, LLC, v. ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC Medicine, et. al.* 143 U.S. 1075 (2023)..... 23
Brief for the States of California, *et al.* as Amici Curiae Supporting Respondents, *Dobbs, v. Jackson Women’s Health Org*, 142 U.S. 2228 (2022) 22
Commonwealth v. Gosnell, No. CP-51-CR-0001667-2011, defendant sentenced (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl., Phila. County May 15, 2013)..... 7
Minn. Dept. Public Safety, *Sold for Sex: A Parents' Warning for Minnesota Families* (Jan. 18, 2022) 13
Minn. Dept. Transp., *Human Trafficking Awareness*..... 13
Motion for Permission to file as Amici Curiae and Brief for Massachusetts *et. al.* as Amici Curiae Supporting Petitioner, *United States of America v. State of Texas et al.*, 142 U.S. 416 (2021)..... 23
Motion of the States of New York, *et al.* to Submit a Brief as Amici Curiae Supporting Appellees, *S. Wind Women’s Ctr. LLC v. Stitt*, (10th Cir. 2020) (No. 20- 6045) 22

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari for the State of Oregon *et al. Oregon, et al. v. Azar*, 389 F. Supp. 3d 898 (D. Or. 2019), *vacated and remanded sub nom. California by & through Becerra v. Azar*, 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020) 22

Press Release, Attorney General Ellison, co-defendants will not appeal *Doe v. Minnesota*, (July 28, 2022) 19
